



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

Supreme Court No. S-1-SC-40162

**KATE FERLIC**, as the Personal Representative of the  
Wrongful Death Estate of **ISAAC BREALEY-ROOD**, a  
deceased minor, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MESILLA VALLEY REGIONAL DISPATCH AUTHORITY, et al.**

Defendants.

United States District Court for the District of New Mexico: 2:22-cv-633  
Honorable David H. Urias, United States District Judge

---

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWER BRIEF  
QUESTION FOR CERTIFICATION  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

---

McGraw Law, LLC  
Mollie C. McGraw  
165 West Lucero Avenue  
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88005  
Telephone: (575) 523-4321

*Attorney for the Plaintiffs*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. Summary of the Proceedings.....1

    A. Nature of the Case.....1

    B. Course of the Proceedings. ....1

    C. Disposition in the Court Below.....3

    D. Summary of Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented.....3

II. Argument.....8

    A. Standard of Review for Certified Questions.....8

    B. Plaintiffs’ Contentions.....9

    C. Statement as to How the Matters were Preserved Below. ....10

    D. The Purpose and Function of 911 Dispatchers. ....10

    E. The New Mexico Tort Claims Act has Waived Dispatcher Immunity.  
    .....15

        i. Dispatchers are law enforcement officers under Sections 41-4-12  
        and 41-4-3(D) of the TCA, and as such, their immunity is waived  
        under the Act. ....16

ii.	Dispatcher negligence in the operation of any machinery or equipment is subject to TCA’s waiver of immunity under Section 41-4-6.....	20
F.	Statutory Interpretation and Rules of Construction. ....	27
G.	The Emergency Medical Services Act Waives Immunity for Dispatchers.....	28
H.	The Enhanced 911 Act Does Not Provide Immunity to Dispatchers..	29
I.	Conclusion and Request for Relief. ....	35
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baptiste v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 1993-NMCA-017, 115 N.M. 178, 848 P.2d 1105 .....	18, 19
<i>Blea v. City of Espanola</i> , 1994-NMCA-008, 117 N.M. 217, 870 P.2d 755.....	16
<i>Chavez v. Convergys Corporation</i> , 2023-NMCA-067, 535 P.3d 721.....	22
<i>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Electric Company</i> , 1998–NMSC–006, 124 N.M. 640, 954 P.2d 72 .....	9
<i>Coyazo v. State</i> , 1995-NMCA-056, 120 N.M. 47, 897 P.2d 234 .....	17
<i>Dunn v. McFeeley</i> , 1999-NMCA-084, 127 N.M. 513, 984 P.2d 760 .....	19
<i>Gebler v. Valencia Regional Emergency Communications Center</i> , 2023-NMCA-70, 535 P.3d 763 .....	12, 15, 18, 23, 25, 26, 30
<i>McCurry v. City of Farmington</i> , 1982-NMCA-055, 97 N.M. 728, 643 P.2d 292 ...	23
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 1980-NMSC-079, 94 N.M. 624, 614 P.2d 541 .....	35
<i>Rayos v. State ex rel. New Mexico Department of Corrections, Adult Probation &amp; Parole Division</i> , 2014-NMCA-103, 336 P.3d 428 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reule Sun Corporation v. Valles</i> , 2010-NMSC-004, 147 N.M. 512, 226 P.3d 611 .....	27
<i>Sanders v. New Mexico Corrections Department</i> , 2023-NMCA-030, 528 P.3d 716 <i>cert. granted sub nom. Sanders v. New Mexico Corrections Department</i> , 2023- NMCERT-003 .....	22
<i>Spurlock v. Townes</i> , 2016-NMSC-014, 368 P.3d 1213.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos</i> , 1994-NMSC-023, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P.2d 1352 .....	28, 30
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 1969-NMSC-078, 80 N.M. 340, 455 P.2d 844.....	32

<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 1977-NMSC-002, 89 N.M. 756, 557 P.2d 1105.....	28
<i>Thompson v. Torrance County Board of Commissioner</i> , No. 30,537 (N.M. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2011) (non-precedential) .....	24
<i>Upton v. Clovis Municipal School District</i> , 2006-NMSC-040, 140 N.M. 205, 141 P.3d 1259 .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Vanhorn as Next Friend of Vanhorn v. Carlsbad Municipal School District</i> , 2024-NMCA-035, 545 P.3d 1182 .....	23
<i>Whitely v. New Mexico State Personnel Board</i> , 1993-NMSC-019, 115 N.M. 308, 850 P.2d 1011 .....	27
<i>Wilson v. Denver</i> , 1998-NMSC-016, 125 N.M. 308, 961 P.2d 153.....	32
<i>Wittkowski v. State</i> , 1985-NMCA-066, 103 N.M. 526, 710 P.2d 93, <i>cert. quashed</i> , 103 N.M. 446, <i>overruled on other grounds by Silva v. State</i> , 1987-NMSC-107, 106 N.M. 472, 745 P.2d 380 .....	15

**STATUTES**

N.M.S.A. 1978, § 12-2A-19 .....	27
N.M.S.A. 1978, §§ 24-10B-1 to-7 .....	3, 9, 28, 29, 35
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 24-10B-3 .....	29
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 24-10B-5 .....	29
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 24-10B-8 .....	29
N.M.S.A. 1978, §§ 41-4-1 to -30 .....	9
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 41-4-3 .....	15, 16, 17, 20
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 41-4-4 .....	15
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 41-4-6 .....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 41-4-10 .....	30

N.M.S.A. 1978, § 41-4-12 .....	16, 20, 30
N.M.S.A. 1978, §§ 63-9D-1 to-11.1 .....	3, 9, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 63-9D-2 .....	30, 31, 35
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 63-9D-3 .....	33, 34
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 63-9D-10 .....	32, 33, 34, 35

## **RULES**

Rule 12-318, N.M.R.A. ....	1, 36
----------------------------	-------

## **FEDERAL COURT CASES**

<i>Kennicott v. Sandia Corporation</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (D.N.M. 2018) .....	20
<i>Leyba v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 1254 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	19, 20, 24

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

About Us, Mesilla Valley Regional Dispatch Authority, <a href="https://www.mvrda.org/about-us">https://www.mvrda.org/about-us</a> (last visited Apr. 11, 2024) .....	13
About Us, Mesilla Valley Regional Dispatch Authority, <a href="https://www.mvrda.org/about-us">https://www.mvrda.org/about-us</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2023) .....	13, 14
<i>Contract</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xm3byse">https://tinyurl.com/4xm3byse</a> (last accessed Apr. 15, 2024) .....	33
<i>Transmit</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, (11th ed. 2019) .....	34
Writing Guide, Utah State University, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mb8s2669">https://tinyurl.com/mb8s2669</a> (last visited Apr. 15, 2024) .....	32
